TOWN OF SHELBURNE

TOWN MEETING MINUTES
March 8, 2011
To the inhabitants of the Town of Shelburne, in the County of Coos, and the State of
New Hampshire, qualified to vote in Town affairs; you are hereby notified that:

The polls will be open at 5 PM and close not before 9 PM.

The Annual Town Meeting of the Town of Shelburne, New Hampshire, will be held
at the Shelburne Town Hall, on Tuesday, March 8, 2011, at 7 PM, to act upon the following
subjects:

1. To CHOOSE all necessary Town officers for the year ensuing (printed ballot).

2. To see if the Town will VOTE TO APPROVE the proposed amendments to the
Zoning Ordinance (printed ballot)

3. It was voted to accept the reports of Town Officers heretofore chosen as reported
in the Town Report.
Motion: Greg Corrigan Second: John Carpenter
4, It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of $348,090 for General
Operation.
Motion: Stan Judge Second: Ray Danforth
4130 Executive $26,975
4140 Election, Registration, & Vital Statistics $7,470
4150 Financial Administration $18,903
4152 Revaluation of Property $6,200
4153 Legal Expense $4.000
4155 Employee Benefits $48,962
4191 Planning and Zoning $2,780
4194 General Government Buildings $43,900
4195 Cemetery $4,050
4196 Insurance $13,000
4197 Regional Association $542
4210 Police $14,000
4215 Ambulance $10,623
4220 Fire Department $14,650
4240 Building Inspection $2,500
4250 Dispatch Agreement $2,655
4290 Emergency Management $2,550
4312 Highway $52,000
4324 Solid Waste Disposal $37,300
4414 Animal Control $200
4415 Health $380

4444 Welfare $5,000



4520 Parks & Recreation $4,750

4550 Library $1,800

4590 Memorial Forest $400
4611 Conservation Commission $1,000

4711 Principal Long Term Note $20,000
4721 Int. Long Term Note $700
4723 Int. TAN Note $800
5. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of $23,000 for a complete

Revaluation Update. $17,764 to be withdrawn from the Revaluation Capital Reserve
Fund previously established for that purpose and the balance of $5, 236 to be raised
by taxation. This will be a non-lapsing article per RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until
the Update is complete or December 31, 2012 whichever is sooner.

Motion: Greg Corrigan Second: Jo Carpenter

6. To see if the Town will VOTE TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of up to
$20,000 to purchase a skid steer with attachments for the Transfer Station. This
article will be funded by withdrawing up to $20,000 from the Landfill Fees Account and
will not impact taxes. This will be a non-lapsing article per RSA 32:7, VI and will not
lapse until the purchase is complete or December 31, 2013, whichever is sooner.

David Landry moved to amend this article by adding $10,000 to the total amount,
so the article would read — To see if the Town will vote to Raise and Appropriate the
sum of up to $30,000 to purchase a skid steer with attachments for the Transfer
Station. This article will be funded by withdrawing up to $20,000 from the Landfill Fees
Account, the remaining $10,000 to be raised by taxes. John Cosgriff seconded the
motion. The amendment was defeated by a vote from the floor.

On motion by Ray Danforth; second by Greg Corrigan, it was voted to Raise and
Appropriate the sum of up to $20,000 to purchase a skid steer with attachments for
the Transfer Station. This article will be funded by withdrawing uo to $20,000 from the
Landfill Fees Account and will not impact taxes. This will be a non-lapsing article per
RSA 32:7, VI and will not lapse until the purchase is complete or December 31, 2013m
whichever is sooner.

7. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $10,000 to be added to the Heavy
Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: Heidi Behling Second: Stan Judge

8. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $6,500 to be added to the existing Fire
Truck Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: John Carpenter Second: David Landry



9. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of $3,000 to be added to the
Fire Department Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: Heidi Behling Second: Brooke Grondin

10. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $20,000 to be added to the Paving
Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: Lucy Evans Second: Greg Corrigan

11. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $500 to be added to the existing
Peabody Farm Museum Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: John Carpenter Second: Greg Corrigan

12. It was voted to RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $500 to be added to the existing
Cemetery Equipment Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: John Gralenski Second: Lucy Evans

13. It was voted to RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $2,000 to be added to the existing
Town Building Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Motion: Jo Carpenter Second: Greg Corrigan

14. It was voted to RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $500 to be added to the existing
Household Hazardous Waste Expendable Trust previously established.
Motion: Greg Corrigan Second: Lucy Evans

15. It was voted to RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $1,000 to be added to the existing
Sand/Gravel Expendable Trust previously established.
Motion: Stan Judge Second: John Carpenter

16. It was voted to RAISE AND APPROPRIATE $15,000 to be added to the existing
General Building Maintenance Expendable Trust Fund previously established.
Motion: Heidi Behling Second: Lucy Evans

17. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of $1,000 for the purpose of
supporting the Family Resource Center at Gorham (by petition)
Motion: Greg Corrigan Second: Robin Henne

18. It was voted TO RAISE AND APPROPRIATE the sum of $1,500 for the purpose of
supporting the Gorham Community Learning Center at Gorham (by petition)
Motion: Ray Danforth Second: John Carpenter



19. It was voted TO APPOINT the Selectpersons agents to expend the Wheeler
Cemetery Trust Fund created by the acceptance of a bequest from the will of Joanne
B. Harriman to be used to establish the Wheeler Cemetery Fund.
Motion: Ray Danforth Second: Greg Corrigan

20. It was voted TO AUTHORIZE the Selectmen to dispose of Municipal assets
(recyclables, etc.) under the authority of RSA 31:3.
Motion: Stan Judge Second: Greg Corrigan

21. OTHER BUSINESS.
Stan Judge read the following Declaration of Appreciation:

Whereas, Jerry Baker has served the citizens of Shelburne as elected Constable from 1970
to 1978 and 1988 to 2011, a total of 31 years.

Whereas, Jerry Baker has served the citizens of Shelburne be volunteering countless
number of hours while performing the job of elected Constable.

Whereas, Jerry Baker has served the citizens of Shelburne by using hs own vehicle at no
cost to the town.

Whereas, Jerry Baker has offered his support and caring to many citizens of the town
during their difficult times.

Therefore, it is with great honor and pride, we the Board of Selectpersons, on behalf of the
citizens of the Town of Shelburne, do hereby proclaim and convey our utmost
and sincerest appreciation to Jerry Baker for his years of dedicated community
service to the citizens of the Town of Shelburne. His dedication to his job and his
willingness to help others will be missed.

Given under our hands and seal this 8" day of March, 2011
Board of Selectpersons: Stanley Judge; Heidi Behling; Lucy Evans. Administrative Asistant:
Jo Anne Carpenter.

Lucy Evans announced that any senior citizen interested in having help on Community Services
day, May 13, contact the school.

The Moderator called a recess at 8:10 p.m. to await the counting of the ballots following the
close of the polls.

The meeting was called back to order at 9:15 p.m. and returned to Articles 1 and 2 to report the
following results of votes:



Article 1:
Selectperson for Three Years

Heidi Behling 51 votes
John Carpenter 1 vote
Tommy Hayes 1 vote

Town Clerk for 1 Year
Rodney Hayes 56 votes
Tax Collector for 1 Year
Rodney Hayes 57 votes
Auditor for Two Years
Benjamin Mayerson 52 votes

Randy Stiles 1 vote
Teddy Peabody 1 vote

Budget Committee for Three Years

Fran Chamberlin 7 votes
Leon Favreau 5 votes
Harry Stiles 2 votes
Robin Henne 1 vote
Kim Landry 1 vote
Ray Danforth 1 vote
Stan Judge 1 vote
Article 2:

All five proposed zoning amendments passed.

Amendment 1
51 yes 2no

Amendment 3
49 yes 5no

Amendment 5
42 yes 8no

Memorial Forest for Three Years
John Gralenski 55 votes
Memorial Forest for One Year
Peter Behling 56 votes

Trustee of Trust Funds for Two Yrs.

Ben Mayerson 1 vote
John Henne 1 vote
John Cosgriff 1 vote
Reny Demers 1 vote
Robin Henne 1 vote

Trustee Of Trust Funds for Three Yrs.
Robin Peters Henne 56 votes
Cemetery Committee for Three Yrs.
William Healy 56 votes

Library Trustee for Three Years

Robbie Cosgriff 14 votes
Reny Demers 2 votes
Lucy Evans 1 vote
Bob Pinkham 1 vote

Amendment 2
51 yes 2no

Amendment 4
49 yes 4 no

The Shelburne Town Meeting was adjourned at 9:20 p.m., March 8, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodney A. Hayes
Town Clerk



